COMMISSIONERS

1st Division Larry Doss 2nd Division Greg Dale 3rd Division Mike Wilson 4th Division

Richard Marks 5<sup>th</sup> Division Patrick Higgins

## Humboldt Bay Harbor, Recreation and Conservation District

(707) 443-0801 P.O. Box 1030 Eureka, California 95502-1030



## Notice of Intent to Adopt Mitigated Negative Declaration

**Project Title:** Chevron Eureka Terminal Dock Seismic Retrofit

Lead Agency: Humboldt Bay Harbor, Recreation and Conservation District (HBHRCD)

601 Startare Drive Eureka, CA 95501

Lead Agency Contact: Jack Crider, CEO

Humboldt Bay Harbor, Recreation and Conservation District

Phone number: (707) 443-0801 Email: jcrider@humboldtbay.org

**Project Location:** The Chevron Eureka Terminal located at 3400 Christie Street occupies two

parcels (APN 007-071-13 (tideland parcel) and APN 007-071-08 (upland parcel))

west of Highway 101 in southwestern Eureka, CA.

General Plan Land Use Designation &

Industrial/ Coastal Dependent –MC (upland parcel) and Development Water-WD (tidal parcel)

Zoning

## **Project Description:**

The Chevron Eureka Terminal Dock seismic retrofit is a compliance driven project as required by the California State Lands Commission (CSLC) per CBC Chapter 31F, Marine Oil Terminals. It has been determined that the existing timber structure is inadequate to support the pipeway during the considered seismic events. Retrofitting the structure consists of isolating the pipeway from the timber dock structure by installing a new steel support system along the trestle and a new unloading platform on the wharf. The remainder of the existing dock will remain in place and is not part of this project. Four 24" steel pipe piles will be installed to support the new unloading platform and twenty 16" steel pipe piles will be installed along the trestle to support the pipeway. It is estimated a total of 71 existing treated timber piles will be removed.

The proposed Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration will be available for the public's review and comment beginning May 16, 2016, at HBHRCD's office at 601 Startare Drive in Eureka, online at <a href="http://humboldtbay.org/">http://humboldtbay.org/</a>, or upon request from HBHRCD at (707) 443-0801.

Written comments are due at 601 Startare Drive, Eureka, CA 95501 or to <a href="mailto:jcrider@humboldtbay.org">jcrider@humboldtbay.org</a> by June 16, 2016 (or, if applicable, within 30 days from your receipt of the NOI as indicated by certified mail, whichever is later). HBHRCD will consider adopting the Mitigated Negative Declaration at a public meeting on an unknown date at the District Board Chambers, 601 Startare Drive in Eureka.

Signature:

Leage Williamson

**Date:** May 16, 2016